Net cash provided by

operating activities
31.2 31.5 113.2 108.6

CapEx (9.7) (7.4) (26.8) (14.6)

Free cash flow

(FCF)
(1) $21.5 $24.1 $86.4 $94.0

Note: Components may not add to totals due to rounding

Strong cash generation and free cash flow in Q4 2021

• Solid profitability, offset by higher working capital

• Q4 2021 CapEx of $9.7 million

• FY21 CapEx of $26.8 million (3% of sales)

(1) Free cash flow is a non-GAAP financial measure and defined as cash provided by operating activities minus capital expenditures.

(2) Free cash flow conversion is a non-GAAP financial measure and defined as free cash flow divided by net income

Helios Technologies // Investor Presentation 12

Capital Structure

(1) Net debt is a non-GAAP financial measure and is defined as total debt less cash and cash equivalents; see supplemental slides for a reconciliation

to the most comparable GAAP measure.

(2) Pro Forma for the NEM and Balboa acquisitions.

(3) Pro Forma for the Balboa acquisition. See supplemental slide for net debt-to-Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA reconciliation and other important

information regarding Helios’ use of net debt-to-Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA.

Capitalization

1/1/22 1/2/21

Cash and cash equivalents $28.5 $25.2

Total debt 445.0 462.4

Total net debt
(1)

416.5 437.2

Shareholders’ equity 709.0 607.8

Total capitalization $1,154.0 $1,070.2

Debt/total capitalization 38.6% 43.2%

Financial flexibility

• Generated $31 million of operating cash flow in Q4 and

$113 million for fiscal 2021

• Achieved net debt/pro forma Adjusted EBITDA of 1.89x
(2)

:

• Surpassed long-term target level of 2.0x down from 3.0x
(3)

at

the end of 2020

• Kept the cash flywheel spinning and used $24 million in

cash to reduce net debt in the quarter

• Ended the quarter with total liquidity of $187 million

• Paid dividends consistently for 100 sequential quarters or

twenty-five years!
Note: Components may not add to totals due to rounding

Helios Technologies // Investor Presentation 13